Pre-tax exchange (losses) gains  $ (13 )  $ 17   $ (239 )  $ 7

Local tax benefits (expenses)  5   7   28   (3 )

Net after tax impact from subsidiary exchange (losses) gains  $ (8 )  $ 24   $ (211 )  $ 4

   Hedging Program Gain (Loss)
Pre-tax exchange gains (losses)  $ 14   $ (49 )  $ 179   $ (66 )

Tax (expenses) benefits  (3 )  11   (43 )  15

Net after tax impact from hedging program exchange gains
(losses)  $ 11

 $ (38 )  $ 136

 $ (51 )

   Total Exchange Gain (Loss)
Pre-tax exchange gains (losses)  $ 1   $ (32 )  $ (60 )  $ (59 )

Tax benefits (expenses)  2   18   (15 )  12

Net after tax exchange gains (losses)  $ 3   $ (14 )  $ (75 )  $ (47 )

   As shown above, the "Total Exchange Loss" is the sum of the "Subsidiary Monetary Position Loss" and the "Hedging Program
Gain (Loss)."

A- 15

Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

 As
Reported
Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma

Corteva   Merger1
Debt

Retirement2
Separation
s Related3

Net sales $ 8,952   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 8,952

Cost of goods sold 5,258   (205 )  —   16   5,069

Research and development expense 568   —   —   —   568

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,672   —   —   3   1,675

Amortization of intangibles 214   —   —   —   214

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 121   —   —   —   121

Integration and separation costs 542   —   —   (112 )  430

Other income - net 31   —   —   —   31

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13   —   —   13

Interest expense 93   —   (45 )  —   48

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 502

 205

 45

 93

 845

Benefit from income taxes on continuing
operations

203   36   10   1   250

Income from continuing operations after
income taxes 299

 169

 35

 92

 595

Net income from continuing operations attributable
to noncontrolling interests 21

 —

 —

 —

 21

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Corteva $ 278

 $ 169

 $ 35

 $ 92

 $ 574

Basic earnings per share of common stock
from continuing operations $ 0.37

   $ 0.77

Diluted earnings per share of common stock
from continuing operations $ 0.37

   $ 0.77

Average number of shares outstanding used in